
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 16
th
 January 2012 

at 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by 
the Council, except for those matters which are 
reserved for decision by the full Council and planning 
and licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B of 
the agenda). Interested members of the public may, 
with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basis and 
provides details of all the key executive decisions to 
be made in th
[...]
 and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer  
 

 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS 
 

 
3 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - VARIOUS ROADS WAITING 

RESTRICTIONS (TRO)    
 

 Report of the Senior Manager Streetscene and Community Safety detailing an 
objection to proposed waiting restrictions at the junction of Langley Road and Regents 
Park Road, attached.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on the 19th December 2011, attached.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     
 
 
 



 

8 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 FUTURE OPERATION OF KEY MILLBROOK SITE FACILITIES  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning seeking approval 

for the future operation of key facilities at the former Millbrook School site, attached.  
 

10 SOLENT SKY MUSEUM - VARIATION TO PROPOSED LEASE TERMS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture seeking approval for 
the variation of the approved terms of the lease of the Solent Sky Museum, attached. 
  

11 AGREEMENT TO EXTEND LEASE ARRANGEMENTS MAYFIELD NURSERY    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture seeking approval for 
an extension of lease arrangements for Mayfield Nursery, attached.  
 
 
 

FRIDAY, 6 JANUARY 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - 
VARIOUS ROADS WAITING RESTRICTIONS (TRO) 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2012 

REPORT OF: SENIOR MANAGER STREETSCENE AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Proposals to introduce a waiting restriction at the junction of Langley Road and 
Regents Park Road were advertised on 13 May 2011, as part of a package of minor 
proposals in various locations around the City.  The reasons for the proposed 
restriction is to improve visibility for traffic emerging from Langley Road onto Regents 
Park Road, by preventing parking close to the junction; the issues were raised by 
local residents and a ward councillor who were concerned that vehicles parking in 
these areas were obstructing visibility for road users.  The proposals attracted three 
objections; two of the objectors chose not to sustain their objection.  The third objector 
has requested that his objection is considered further. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and determine an objection to proposed waiting 
restrictions at the junction of Langley Road and Regents Park Road. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To fulfil the Council’s obligation to consult upon proposals and consider 
objections. 

2. To enable the scheme to be introduced if the objection is not upheld.  The 
officers’ view is that the proposal should be approved to address issues of 
road safety at this junction. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Do nothing.  This would mean that v
[...]
ct 

Natural Environment   No specific impact 

Energy & Water Efficiency   No specific impact 

Waste Reduction    No specific impact 

Climate Change    No specific impact 

 
I 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 32 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
62. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  

 

The Leader announced the following change to delegation moving from the Housing 
Portfolio to Environment and Transport Portfolio: 
 
All statutory responsibilities and policies relating to Private Sector Housing, Houses in 
Multiple Occupation, unit houses, renovation grants, enforcement action, compulsory 
purchase and housing advice and welfare rights services.   
 
 

63. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  

 

On considering recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee at its meeting on 15th December 2011, Cabinet made the following 
modification to Executive Decision CAB 11.12 7331 – Southampton City Council’s 
Change Programme, recommendation (ii): 
 
 To remove the words ‘and implement’ 
 
 Amended recommendation (ii) to read: 
 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to develop the Change 
Programme projects detailed in this report, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council.  

 
 

64. LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROGRAMME GRANT APPROVAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7454) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport and having had regard to the provisions of the Community Strategy and 
being satisfied that the proposals in this report will or are likely to improve the 
economic, social or environmental well being of the Southampton area, Cabinet 
approved the following: 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 33 - 
 

 
(i) To accept the £3.96m funding package from the Department for Transport 

(DfT) and to approve the total match funding commitment of £1.7M over the 4 
year funding period, principally from SCC Local Transport Plan grant and 
strategic ‘Section 106’ developer contributions. 

(ii) To add £230,000 to the 2011/12 revenue estimates and £1,080,000 to the 
2012/13 revenue estimates of the Environment and Transport Portfolio 
funded by the DfT grant (subject to approval of the budget strategy at full 
Council in February 2012) and to note that further additions of £1,170,000 to 
the 2013/14 revenue estimates and £1,030,000 to the 2014/15 revenue 
estimates will be formally made as part of the preparation of those financial 
years’ budgets. 

(iii) To increase by £450,000 the Smarter Travel Choices Capital Scheme within 
the Environment and Transport Portfolio capital programme, and approve 
capital expenditure of £450,000, phased £170,000 in 2012/13, £170,000 in 
2013/14 and £110,000 in 2014/15. 

(iv) To instruct officers to bring a further report to cabinet in March 2012 detailing 
the options for governance arrangements and mechanisms for delivery of the 
programme. 

 
65. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVAL 

2011/12 - PHASE 4  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7529) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet 
approved the following 
 
(i) To bring forward to 2011/12 £1,634K of expenditure that was originally 

scheduled for 2012/13 in the HRA 5 year Capital Plan that was approved by 
Council on the 16th November 2011 as part of the “Reform of Council 
Housing Finance“ paper. 

(ii) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules spend against 
schemes in the HRA 5 year Capital Plan as detailed in the table below 

 

 2011/12 2012/13 

Modern Facilities 000s 000s 

Kitchens    861 3,924 

Bathrooms    261 2,196 

Total Modern Facilities 1, 122 6,120 

Safe Wind & Weather Tight   

Supported Housing walkway repairs    312    722 

Well Maintained Communal Facilities   

Communal Works    200    200 

TOTAL 1,634 7,042 

 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

 
66. RE-CATEGORISATION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7537) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the re-categorisation of Investment Property into ‘Strategic 

Investment Property’ and ‘Managed Investment Property’ as set out in 
Confidential Appendix 2 to this report. 

(ii) To increase the delegated authority to the Head of Property and Procurement 
to approve any potential disposals from the current limit of £50,000 to 
£300,000. 

(iii) To increase the delegated authority to the Head of Property and 
Procurement, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Leisure and Culture, to approve any potential disposals from the current limits 
of £50,000 - £500,000, to new limits of £300,000 - £1,000,000. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: FUTURE OPERATION OF KEY MILLBROOK SITE 
FACILITIES 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The former Millbrook School site is scheduled to be returned to the Authority in 
September 2012.  This report sets out proposals for the long-term operation and 
management of those onsite facilities which are not required for utilisation within the 
Children’s Services portfolio.  Specifically, the report seeks approval to undertake a 
procurement exercise to secure an operator for the Sport England funded sports hall 
(and ancillary facilities), together with approval to lease the onsite farm and motor 
vehicle workshop. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having had regard to the provisions of the Community Strategy: 

 (i) To approve the principle of procuring the management and delivery 
of community leisure facilities in relation to the former Millbrook 
School Sports Hall, together with such ancillary sports and recreation 
services as may be appropriate for the site, subject to compliance 
with Sport England (and their successors) funding conditions and 
agreements. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services and Learning, following consultation with the Heads of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services; Property and Procurement, 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, to do anything necessary to procure the services set out 
above, in accordance with UK procurement rules and the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules, including but not limited to, determining 
the method of procurement, selection of a preferred bidder, award 
of contract and contract completion. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
and Learning, following consultation with the Heads of Legal, HR 
and Democratic Services; Property and Procurement, Finance and 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning, to 
approve the details and completion of the letting of the Down to 
Earth Farm and Motor Vehicle Workshop to Oasis Community 
Learning at the appropriate time, following the vacation of the former 
Millbrook Community School site by Oasis Community Learning. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the terms of the existing Short Term Lease, the Oasis Academy: Lord’s 
Hill will vacate the Millbrook site upon completion of its new buildings 
(currently scheduled for September 2012).  This will serve as a trigger for the 
Short Term Lease being terminated and, as such, for the Millbrook site being 
handed back over to the Authority.  On this basis, it is now necessary to make 
arrangements for the long-term operation and management of the facilities on 
the Millbrook site.  It is anticipated that the vast majority of the buildings will 
be required for utilisation as Children’s Services facilities.  However, there are 
three key facilities that sit outside of this anticipated usage and which, 
therefore, require independent planning.  Specifically, these facilities are: 

• The Sports Hall and Ancillary Facilities; 

• The Down to Earth Farm; and 

• The Motor Vehicle Workshop. 

2. This report, therefore, seeks to secure agreement for an approach to 
delivering a management solution for the facilities in question, with a view to 
having this in place in time for the handover of the site in September 2012. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The proposals contained within this paper represent the result of several 
months’ worth of detailed discussions within the Authority.  These discussions 
have clarified the fact that the Council itself does not have the resources 
and/or the in-house capability to deliver services from the aforementioned 
facilities.  As such, the option of not undertaking the proposed actions detailed 
within this report would result in the Authority being left without a clear means 
of operating/managing these facilities from September 2012 onwards.  This, 
in turn, would lead to the following deleterious outcomes: 

• Sports Hall and Ancillary Facilities – as these were built under a 21-year 
agreement with Sport England (dated 1 July 2009), the Authority has an 
ongoing responsibility to ensure that these facilities remain open and 
continue to deliver the requisite levels of provision to the local community. 
Failure to provide this would, in effect, place the Authority in breach of the 
agreement and as such, would likely serve as a trigger for Sport Englan
[...]
e built under the Sport England agreement (including the fitness suite, 
gym and external courts) to be managed for a pre-determined period. 

 Down to Earth Farm 

6. Although it is appreciated that this facility is a valued community asset, it has 
historically run at a loss to the Council, the issue of which is further 
exacerbated by the fact of the economic pressures currently being 
experienced across the organisation.  Bearing this in mind, Oasis Community 
Learning (OCL) have offered to operate this facility at nil cost to the Council, 
on the condition that they are provided with a 5-year lease for the farm site, at 
nil rent (and on the condition that they can hand operations back to the 
Council within this period, on the provision of sufficient notice).  As this offer 
effectively balances the desire to keep the facility open with the need to 
ensure rationalised expenditure, it is proposed that this offer is accepted and 
the necessary arrangements made to lease this element of the site to OCL. 

7. Motor Vehicle Workshop 

This facility is still heavily utilised by the Oasis Academy: Lord’s Hill for 
specialist education provision.  As there will be no similar facility provided at 
the new Academy site (and since the building is not required for use within 
the CSL estate), it is proposed that this element of the site be leased to 
Oasis Community Learning, along with the Down to Earth Farm, at nil rent. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

8. In 1999, the City Council was awarded a grant by the then English Sports 
Council (now Sport England) totalling £1,537,545 in order to build a new 
sports hall at Millbrook School.  The grant agreement states that if the facility 
ceases to be used for the sports purposes approved by the Council within a 
period of 21 years, the market value of the Facility will be assessed by an 
independent surveyor and an appropriate proportion of such value (taking 
account of the period of use) will become payable to Sport England. 

9. If an acceptable programme of community use is not being delivered on the 
site then Sport England could demand clawback of the grant estimated to be 
approximately £586,000 by September 2012. 



 4

10. Currently, the sports facilities at the Millbrook site operate with a small 
subsidy, paid by the City Council to Oasis Academy: Lord’s Hill.  Any future 
contract payments will be met from the Children’s Services and Learning 
portfolio budget. 

Property/Other 

11. All property matters have been dealt with in the main body of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12. Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 permits a Council to do anything 
likely to improve the economic, social or environmental well being of its area 
providing it has regard to the provisions of the Community Strategy.  It is 
considered that the proposals set out in this report will meet this statutory test 
and are in accordance with the provisions of the Community Strategy (see 
Policy Framework section below). 

Other Legal Implications:  

13. The sports hall and ancillary facilities will be procured in accordance with the 
Council’s Contract procedure Rules.  The proposals in this report are 
consistent with the Council’s pervasive duties under the Equalities Act 2010, 
the Human Rights Act 1998 and the Council’s duties under s.17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. The ongoing utilisation of the Millbrook sports facilities for educational 
purposes will contribute to the outcomes of both the 14-19 Strategy and 
Children and Young People’s Plan, by serving to provide a high-quality 
learning environment for the relevant pupils. The continued operation of these 
facilities for community use will also contribute to the Community Strategy and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy in a similar manner. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Karl Limbert Tel: 023 8091 7576 

 E-mail: karl.limbert@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Redbridge and Millbrook 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  



 5

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: SOLENT SKY MUSEUM – VARIATION TO PROPOSED 
LEASE TERMS 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks approval to the variation of the approved terms of the lease of the 
Solent Sky Museum at Albert Road South including an extension of the term to 125 
years from 2012. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve an extension of the term of the lease of the Solent Sky 
Museum to 125 years from 2012. 

 (ii) To approve the removal of the condition for the Trustees to pay a 
profit rent.   

 (iii) To approve a variation to the current agreed terms to enable future 
redevelopment of the Museum either on the existing site or to enable 
the Trustees to sell their interest in the site for an alternative use to 
finance the re-location of the Museum to an alterative site in the City.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To help secure the long term future of Solent Sky Museum. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not to permit variations to the lease.  However, this would not assist in 
securing the long term future of the Museum. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. A report was presented to Cabinet on 4 July 2011, concerning the long 
outstanding matter of the lease for the Solent Sky Museum.  Cabinet 
approved revised terms to enable the lease and under lease to be completed. 
All parties are currently working to complete the leases by December 2011.  A 
verbal update on the position will be given at the Cabinet meeting. 

4. Upon further consideration, the Trustees of the Solent Sky Museum have 
approached the Council to request amendments to the agreed terms which 
will help secure the long term future of the Museum.  

5. The Trustees of Solent Sky Museum have requested that the term of the head 
lease be extended to 125 years.  The longer term is requested as it will 
enable the Trustees to invest in the building and facilities in the knowledge 
that their future is secure for the longer term.  Solent Sky is an important 
element of the City's heritage strategy.  With the imminent opening of Sea 
City, the re-opening of Tudor House and the potential Maritime Heritage 

Agenda Item 10



 2

Centre at Trafalgar Dock; Solent Sky completes the picture telling as it does 
Southampton's extensive aviation history.  Although it is the intention that 
Solent Sky re-locate to Aeronautica at Trafalgar Dock; the cost implications 
are a real issue and the Trustees of Solent Sky would like to feel that if such a 
move is not possible, they could rest assured that they were safe with a long 
term lease at Albert Road South, thus continuing to support the City's 
Heritage Strategy.  A longer term will also give the Museum access to grants, 
as the conditions imposed by grant administering bodies usually require a 
longer fixed term than the Museum have at present.     

6. The Trustees have also requested if the condition in the lease requiring them 
to pay to the Council as rent, 65% of any profit made by the Museum, can be 
removed.  Although circumstances to date have meant that the Museum has 
never made a profit and therefore no profit rent has been paid to the Council; 
the Museum would like to be in a position whereby any profit made in the 
future could be re-invested in the Museum and building to produce an 
improved facility for the City.  However, the Basic Rent (currently £1200pa) 
would continue to be paid under the lease.  

7. Finally, given that the current building has a limited expected life; the Trustees 
would like the current lease terms to be amended to give them the ability to 
demolish and rebuild the Museum or to sell their leasehold interest in the site 
for an alternative use to support any potential re-location of the Museum 
within the City at a future date, subject to the Council’s consent, not to be 
unreasonably with held.  

8. It has been decided not to delay any completion of the leases in their current 
agreed form, in anticipation of this Cabinet decision, given the prior 
undertaking of all parties to work to complete the leases by December 2011 
(and given the considerable negotiations it has taken to get to this position).   
If Cabinet approves the amendments proposed within this report, a deed will 
be required to amend the terms of the head lease if it has already been 
completed. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

9. Capital – There are no implications for the capital budget.  

10. Revenue – The estimated annual rental income forms part of the Resources 
and Workforce Planning Portfolio Investment Property account and is based 
on the current rent of £1,200 rather than a potential market rent of £45,000 
per annum. 

Property/Other 

11. The Museum is currently let by the Council for less than market rent at 
£1200 pa plus a 65% share of any profit made by the Museum.  However, 
the current proposals offer additional benefits to the Museum in granting 
them a longer term at a low rent and by removing their obligation to pay a 
profit rent. 

12. The estimated rental value of the Museum is £25,0
[...]
ackground documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: AGREEMENT TO EXTEND LEASE ARRANGEMENTS – 
MAYFIELD NURSERY  

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

SUMMARY 

Solent Mind has held a lease to Mayfield Nursery since 1994, the lease having been 
renewed on a rolling basis over this period. The Nursery is within Mayfield Park and 
formerly operated by the Council.  The site requires a number of expensive and 
essential maintenance upgrades which SCC are not able to fund and Solent Mind, with 
Council agreement, has been seeking alternative funding.  They have been successful 
in obtaining a grant of £120,000. 

The funding body, in order to ensure the grant is deployed for the services proposed, 
have placed a condition that Solent Mind obtain a 10 year lease on the site and that the 
funds are spent by 31st March 2012.  The timescale is achievable if the lease is 
extended in January 2012. 

The Nursery is located on land held under the Public Health Act 1875, and is therefore 
defined as public open space.  Before a lease of open space can be granted the 
proposal must be advertised with any objections considered by the Council.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) In principle, to agree to the disposal of Mayfield Nursery by a lease to 
Solent Mind for a period of 10 years upon such terms as the Head of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services considers reasonable. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
advertise the proposed disposal in accordance with Section 123 Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 (iii) Should any objections be received, to refer these objections to Cabinet 
for determination.  If no objections are received, to authorise granting a 
lease of Mayfield Nursery on the terms set out in this report without 
further referral to Cabinet.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the grant to be spent on improvements to the site, which will ensure 
the continuation and expansion of a valuable service. 

2. To enable works to be undertaken which will protect the value of this site for 
the City Council. 

 

 

Agenda Item 11



 2

CONSULTATION 

3 Consultation has been undertaken with relevant officers in the City Council 
including Property Services and Parks. 

4 Some elements of the works require planning permission and this is currently 
proceeding through the usual planning processes. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5 The City Council have been approached to fund some of the required repairs 
but this has not been prioritised within current budgets. More critically, there is 
a danger that the boiler will break down irreparably in winter which will cause 
the closure of the whole service.    

6 Consideration has been given to delaying repairs and upgrades by undertaking 
short term repairs.  This has become less cost effective and, in relation to an 
industrial boiler, engineers consider a replacement is essential.   

7 Applications have been made to other grant bodies but to date this is the only 
successful application.   

8 Consideration has been given to closing the whole service if these essential 
repairs cannot be undertaken.  This is not considered a realistic option as it 
would entail alternative services being provided for current service users.        

DETAIL  

9 Mayfield Nursery provides services for people with serious and enduring 
mental health problems.  It is a sheltered employment scheme which provides 
work experience and access to qualifications for people who are particularly 
disadvantaged in terms of returning to work. 

10 The service provides a range of opport
[...]
ing 7 
years. 



 4

Other Legal Implications:  

24 The Council will be required to consider any objections received to the 
proposed disposal.  If objections are made, a further report will be presented 
to Cabinet setting out these objections with further recommendations. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

25 None 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Carole Binns  023 8083 4685 

 E-mail: carole.binns@southampton.gov.uk 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Plan showing the extent of the area subject to the disposal 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at: N/A 

KEY DECISION No WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Sholing, Woolston 

  


	Agenda
	3 Proposed Traffic Regulation Order - Various roads waiting restrictions (TRO)
	TRO- App 1 Correspondence
	TRO- App 2 Langley Road.Regents Park Road
	TRO -App 3 - IIA Assessment Form

	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 Future Operation of Key Millbrook Site Facilities
	10 Solent Sky Museum - Variation to Proposed Lease Terms
	11 Agreement to extend lease arrangements Mayfield Nursery



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 35 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

67. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - VARIOUS ROADS WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7588) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager Streetscene and Community 
Safety concerning objections received during public consultations on proposals for 
Proposed Traffic Regulation Order - various roads waiting restrictions the decision 
maker made the following decision:- 

 
(i) Having considered the objection, Cabinet agreed to approve the introduction 

of waiting restrictions at the junction of Langley Road and Regents Park 
Road. 

 
 

68. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 19th December 2011 were 
received and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

69. FUTURE OPERATION OF KEY MILLBROOK SITE FACILITIES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7659) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the principle of procuring the management and delivery of 
community leisure facilities in relation to the former Millbrook School Sports 
Hall, together with such ancillary sports and recreation services as may be 



 

 

- 36 - 
 

appropriate for the site, subject to compliance with Sport England (and their 
successors) funding conditions and agreements. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Heads of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services; Property and Procurement, Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and Learning, to do anything necessary to procure the 
services set out above, in accordance with UK procurement rules and the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, including but not limited to, determining 
the method of procurement, selection of a preferred bidder, award of contract 
and contract completion. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Heads of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services; Property and Procurement, Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and Learning, to approve the details and completion of 
the letting of the Down to Earth Farm and Motor Vehicle Workshop to Oasis 
Community Learning at the appropriate time, following the vacation of the 
former Millbrook Community School site by Oasis Community Learning 

 
70. SOLENT SKY MUSEUM - VARIATION TO PROPOSED LEASE TERMS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7622) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve an extension of the term of the lease of the Solent Sky Museum 
to 125 years from 2012. 

(ii) To approve the removal of the condition for the Trustees to pay a profit rent.   
(iii) To approve a variation to the current agreed terms to enable future 

redevelopment of the Museum either on the existing site or to enable the 
Trustees to sell their interest in the site for an alternative use to finance the 
re-location of the Museum to an alterative site in the City. 

 
71. AGREEMENT TO EXTEND LEASE ARRANGEMENTS MAYFIELD NURSERY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB (CAB 11/12 7693) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) In principle, to agree to the disposal of Mayfield Nursery by a lease to Solent 
Mind for a period of 10 years upon such terms as the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services considers reasonable. 

(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to advertise the 
proposed disposal in accordance with Section 123 Local Government Act 
1972. 

(iii) Should any objections be received, to refer these objections to Cabinet for 
determination.  If no objections are received, to authorise granting a lease of 
Mayfield Nursery on the terms set out in this report without further referral to 
Cabinet. 



 

 

- 37 - 
 

 
 


